
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2001

WANDA ADAMS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION and
FLORIDA PROGRESS CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Mark S. Dichter
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-5291

Grace E. Speights
Anne M. Brafford
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000

Stephen A. Bokat
Joshua A. Ulman
National Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The *Griggs* Rationale Does Not Extend To
Employment Decisions Affecting Older Workers. . 4

A. Age Discrimination Fundamentally Differs
From Race Discrimination. 7

B. The Court’s Contemporary Framework For
Statutory Construction Does Not Support
An Implied Caused Action Based On A
Theory of Disparate Impact. 11

II. Congress Intended The ADEA To Proscribe Only
Age-Motivated Discriminatory Conduct. 12

A. The Language Of Section 623(a)
Proscribes Only Disparate Treatment. 12

B. Section 623(f)(1) Does Not Support
Creation Of A Disparate Impact Claim. 16

C. The Civil Rights Act Of 1991. 24

D. The EEOC’s Interpretive Guidelines Cannot
Create A Disparate Impact Claim. 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S.Ct. 1511 (2001)	11, 12, 23, 29
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>American Nurses Association v. Illinois</i> , 783 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	27
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	4, 15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Amer. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).	28
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	7, 20
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guardians Association v. Civil Service Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	29
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hiatt v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1416 (D. Wyo. 1994)	10
<i>J.J. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	11
<i>Kirby v. Colonial Furniture Co.</i> , 613 F.2d 696 (8th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Lewis v. Young Mens Christian Association</i> , 208 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Lumpkin v. Brown</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1263 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	14
<i>Markham v. Geller</i> , 451 U.S. 945 (1981).....	29
<i>Marshall v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 588 (5th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 301 (1976)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5, 15, 21, 26
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publishing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	15
<i>Mullin v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 696 (1st Cir. 1999).....	6, 13, 16
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	24

<i>Pavlo v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 78-5551, 1979 WL 105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 1979)	5
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	25
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	18, 29
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	22
<i>St. Marys Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	15
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	26
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	15
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	11
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001)	27
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	17
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	14

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	6
<i>Williams v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 483 F. Supp. 335 (N.D. Cal. 1979).....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 860.103.....	27, 28
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(d).....	27, 29
29 U.S.C. § 621	2
29 U.S.C. § 622	2
29 U.S.C. § 623	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1607.2 (1978)	28
29 U.S.C. § 626	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 265	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	4, 24, 25
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101- 433, 101 Stat. 978.	4, 18, 26

MISCELLANEOUS

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 159 (4th ed. 2000)*passim*

Age Discrimination in Employment: Hearings on S. 830 and S. 788 Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 36 (1967)*passim*

1 Barbara Lindeman & Paul Grossman,
Employment Discrimination Law Ch. 16 26

D. Don Welch, *Removing Discriminatory Barriers: Basing Disparate Treatment Analysis On Motive Rather Than Intent*, 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 733 (1987)*passim*

Douglas C. Herbert & Lani Schweiker Shelton, A
Pragmatic Argument Against The Disparate Impact Doctrine In Age Discrimination Cases, 37 S. Tex. L. Rev. 626 (1996) 12, 25, 27

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* (2d ed. 1994) 11

Evan H. Pontz, Comment, *What A Difference The ADEA Makes: Why Disparate Impact Theory Should Not Apply To The Age Discrimination In Employment Act*, 74 N.C.L. Rev. 299 (1995) 9

Instant English Handbook (1993 ed.) 15

Nathan E. Holmes, Comment, *The Age Discrimination In Employment Act Of 1967: Are Disparate Impact Claims Available?*,
69 U. Cin. L. Rev. 299, 323 (2000) 11

Note, *Discrimination And The NLRB: The Scope Of Board Power Under Sections 8(a)(3) And 8(b)(2)*,
32 U. Chi. L. Rev. 124, 128 (1964) 24

Pamela S. Krop, *Age Discrimination And The Disparate Impact Doctrine*,
34 Stan. L. Rev. 837 (1982) 9, 15

The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination In Employment, Report of the Secretary of Labor to the Congress Under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (1965) *passim*

113 Cong. Rec. 1,377 (1967) 21, 23

113 Cong. Rec. 31,254 (1967) 20

113 Cong. Rec. 31,255 (1967) 21

136 Cong. Rec. 13,596-97 (1990) 18

H.R. Rep. 101-664 (1990) 18

S. Rep. No. 101-263 (1990) 18

46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 -27 (1981) 28
